used to represent the ohmic resistance.

These parameters were tested in a ±10% range around the identified values. This analysis allows
testing the sensitivity to those parameters and through it, improving the quality of the kinetic model fit
and identifying the parameters most influencing the outcomes.

5.4.1. Results and discussion

The effects of the kinetic parameters PΩ, PH2
, PO2 , PCO2,1, PCO2,2, PH2O,1 and PH2O,2 on cell per-

formance, with the cathode CC of 90% open area, are shown in Figure 5.4 and Table 5.5. The voltage
and transference number variations are clearly presented in the bar charts of Figure 5.4. These show the
maximum and minimum percentage differences in terms of voltage and transference number when the
kinetic parameters are increased or decreased by 10% with reference to the values reported in Table 4.2.

(A) Change in Voltage (B) Change in transference number
Figure 5.4: Voltage and transference number changes when increasing or decreasing the kinetic parameters by 10%
vs. the reference values listed in Table 4.2.

71

CHAPTER 5. MODEL PARAMETER SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

ΔV [%] ΔV [%] ΔtCO−23
[%] ΔtCO−23

[%]
using Pi decreased using Pi increased using Pi decreased using Pi increasedPi Test

by 10% by 10% by 10% by 10%
900A_70%Uc 0.35 -0.35 -0.35 0.03
900A_90%Uc 0.36 -0.36 -0.03 0.03
900A_110%Uc 0.38 -0.38 -0.02 0.02
1200A_70%Uc 0.49 -0.49 -0.03 0.02

PΩ

1200A_90%Uc 0.51 -0.51 -0.02 0.02
900A_70%Uc 0.16 -0.16 0.28 -0.28
900A_90%Uc 0.19 -0.18 0.32 -0.32
900A_110%Uc 0.20 -0.19 0.32 -0.32
1200A_70%Uc 0.24 -0.24 0.31 -0.31

PCO2,1

1200A_90%Uc 0.29 -0.28 0.36 -0.35
900A_70%Uc -0.17 0.14 -0.31 0.26
900A_90%Uc -0.20 0.17 -0.35 0.29
900A_110%Uc -0.21 0.18 -0.35 0.30
1200A_70%Uc -0.26 0.22 -0.34 0.28

PCO2,2

1200A_90%Uc -0.31 0.26 -0.39 0.33
900A_70%Uc 0.08 -0.07 -0.89 0.76
900A_90%Uc 0.18 -0.16 -1.06 0.91
900A_110%Uc 0.53 -0.52 -1.05 0.88
1200A_70%Uc 0.09 -0.08 -0.79 0.66

PH2O,1

1200A_90%Uc 0.22 -0.2 -0.94 0.8
900A_70%Uc -0.07 0.07 0.83 -0.81
900A_90%Uc -0.17 0.16 1.00 -0.96
900A_110%Uc -0.57 0.48 0.97 -0.94
1200A_70%Uc -0.09 0.08 0.73 -0.71

PH2O,2

1200A_90%Uc -0.22 0.20 0.88 -0.85
900A_70%Uc 0.33 -0.33 -0.01 0.01
900A_90%Uc 0.34 -0.34 -0.01 0.00
900A_110%Uc 0.36 -0.36 -0.01 0.01
1200A_70%Uc 0.46 -0.46 -0.01 0.00

PH2

1200A_90%Uc 0.48 -0.48 0.00 0.00
900A_70%Uc 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
900A_90%Uc 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
900A_110%Uc 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1200A_70%Uc 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

PO2

1200A_90%Uc 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Table 5.5: Maximum voltage and transference number variations at selected current density-CO2 utilization com-
binations obtained with the 90% open area current collector. The numbers in red exceed the 0.5% threshold. (Name
in the table: [Am−2] J current density_[%] Uc CO2 utilization factor).

As shown in Figure 5.4 and Table 5.5, the sensitivity of the modeling results to the input parameters
is relatively minor. For the cell potential, the greatest response is -0.57%, which translates to only 4mV .
For carbonate transference, the sensitivity shows only a 1% deviation. These results demonstrate that, in